

No. 20-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Miguel Nunez,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Edward S. Zas
Counsel of Record

Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
Appeals Bureau
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Edward_Zas@fd.org
(212) 417-8742

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. The Circuits are openly split on the question presented	12
II. The question presented is important and recurring	17
III. This case is an appropriate vehicle	20
IV. The Second Circuit’s position is wrong	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX:	
Majority and Concurring Opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, entered Mar. 20, 2020	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, entered May 24, 2018.....	14a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, entered June 15, 2020.....	18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	32, 33
<i>Best v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 3067241 (N.D. Ind. July 12, 2019)	19
<i>Boria v. United States</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Mass. 2019)	19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018) (mem.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002).....	30
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 763 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2019)	18, 21
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	7
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Aug. 31, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	30
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	32
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 39 (2007).....	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	30
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 778 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 1906599 (Apr. 20, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam).....	17
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 574 U.S. 1 (2014).....	10, 28, 29
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....	25

<i>Molina–Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	25
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 505 (2013).....	10, 28
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g denied</i> (June 15, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 2371714 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2018).....	1
<i>Patrick v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2635 (Mar. 30, 2020) (mem.).....	4, 7, 21
<i>Raybon v. United States</i> , 867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	25
<i>Russo v. United States</i> , 902 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shea v. United States</i> , 976 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sotelo v. United States</i> , 922 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 516 U.S. 10 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Blackstone</i> , 903 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	17, 33
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 946 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Eason</i> , 953 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018).....	11, 17
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 2020 WL 3406131 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2020).....	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. London</i> , 937 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2019)	17, 21, 30
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	29
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 575 U.S. 312 (2015).....	30

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Guidelines

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 16(b)	10, 31
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	10, 20
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	10, 28, 29, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (2003)	22
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 (1998)	24
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2) (1998)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

3 Charles Alan Wright & Sarah A. Welling, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2011 & 2019 Supp.)	27
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Gipson v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 373 (2018) (mem.) (No. 17-8637).....	22
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Eight Federal Public Defender Offices in Support of Appellant Thilo Brown’s Petition for Rehearing or En Banc Rehearing, <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017) (No. 16-7056).....	8

Memorandum for the United States in Opposition, <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 14 (2018) (mem.) (No. 17-9276)	22
Reply Brief for the Petitioner, <i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) (No. 11-159), 2012 WL 664932	25
Reply Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) (Nos. 11-246, 11-247), 2011 WL 5856209	25
U.S.S.G. app. C, amend. 268	5
